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NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
Notification under the Tamil Nadu Anatomy Act.

Declaration of Sofia Dental College, Tiruchirappalli to be a
teaching Medical Institution under the Act.

[G.0.(3D) No. 54, Health and Family Welfare (Z1),
23rd December 2013, wmisyl 8, aflsw,
Slmevsemeur  gyeer(h)  2044.]

No. 11(2)/HFW/28/2014.—Under clause (e) of Section 2 of
the Tamil Nadu Anatomy Act, 1951 (Tamil Nadu Act, XVIII of
1951), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby declares Sofia Dental
College, Tiruchirappalli to be a Teaching Medical institution for
the purposes of the said Act.

Declaration of the Saveetha Medical College, Thandalam,
Chennai-602 105 to be a Teaching Medical Institution
under the Act.

[G.O.(3D) No. 55, Health and Family Welfare (Z1),
26th December 2013, wmisyfl 11, eflow, Smeuerepeaut
2y 6007(B) 2044.]

No. II(2)/HFW/29/2014.—Under clause (e) of Section 2 of
the Tamil Nadu Anatomy Act, 1951 (Tamil Nadu Act, XVIII of
1951), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby declares the Saveetha
Medical College, Thandalam, Chennai-602 105 to be a Teaching
Medical Institution for the purposes of the said Act.

Notification under the Pre-Conception Pre-Natal Diagnostic
Techniques (Prohibition of Sex Selection) Act.

Appointment of Joint Director of Health Services as the
District Appropriate Authority and the Chief Civil
Surgeon/Senior Civil Surgeon Medical Officer as the
Sub-District Appropriate Authority under the Act.

[G.O.(Ms.) No. 308, Health and Family Welfare (R1),
24th December 2013, Margazhi 9, Vijaya, Thriuvalluvar
Aandu-2044.]

No. 11(2)/HF/30/2014.—In exercise of the powers
conferred by sub-section (2) read with clause (b) of
sub-section (3) of Section 17 of the Pre-conception
Pre-natal Diagnostic Techniques (Prohibition of Sex
Selection) Act, 1994 (Central Act 57 of 1994), and in
supersession of the Health and family Welfare Department
Notification No. 11(2)/HF/331/2008, published at page 252
of Part-lI-Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette,
dated the 30th July 2008, the Governor of Tamil Nadu
hereby appoints the Joint Director of Health Services of
each District of the State as the Appropriate Authority of
that District concerned and the Chief Civil Surgeon/Senior
Civil Surgeon Medical officer of a Taluk Hospital as the
Sub-district Appropriate Authority of that Taluk concerned
of Tamil Nadu for the purpose of the said Act.

Constitution of District Advisory Committee and Sub-District
Advisory Committee under the Act.

No. 11(2)/HF/31/2014.In exercise of the powers conferred
by sub-sections (5) and (6) of Section 17 of the
Pre-conception, Pre-natal Diagnostic Techniques Prohibition
of Sex Selection) Act, 1994 (Central Act 57 of 1994) and in

supersession of the Health and Family Welfare Department
Notification No.lI(2)HF/331/2008, published at page 252 of Part-
II-section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, dated the
30th July 2008 to aid and advise the Appropriate Authority of the
District and Sub-District Appropriate Authority appointed under
Sub-section (2) of the said Section of the said Act, the Governor
of Tamil Nadu hereby constitutes the District Advisory Committee
in each District and Sub-District Advisory Committee in each
Sub-District (Taluk) of the State as follows:—

District Level Advisory Committee:

(i) Senior Most Medical Expert from among
the three Medical Experts mentioned in

item No. (i) Chairman

(i) Two Senior Gynaecologists from among
the Gynaecologists and one Senior
Paediatrician from among the Paediatrician
in the Government Head quarters

Hospitals in the Concerned District : Members.

(i) The Public Prosecutor in the District or
Assistant Public Prosecutor in the
District & Sessions Court of the District

Concerned . Member

(iv) The Public Relations Officer or Assistant
Public Relations Officer of the District
Concerned or the Mass Education and
Information Officer in District Family

Welfare Bureau : Member.

(v) Three Eminent Social Workers (One
should be from Women Organisation

(i.e.) Madhar Sangam) : Members

Sub-District Level Advisory Committee:

(i) Senior Most Medical Expert from among
the three Medical Experts mentioned in

item No. (i) Chairman

(i) Two Senior Gynaecologists from among
the Gynaecologists and one Senior
Paediatrician from among the Paediatrician
in the Government Taluk Hospitals in

the respective Taluks : Members.

(i) The Assistant Public Prosecutor in the
District

(iv) The Senior Assistant Public Relations
Officer of the District from among the
Assistant Public Relations Officer of the
District or the Senior Most Block Extension
Educator in the Sub-District

(v) Three Eminent Social Workers (One
should be from Women Organisation
(i.e.) Madhar Sangam)

. Member

. Member

. Member

J. RADHAKRISHNAN,
Secretary to Government.
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HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT
Acquisition of Lands.

[G.O.(D) No. 264, Highways and Minor Ports (HQ-1), 27th December 2013, Margazhi 12, Vijaya,
Thiruvallurvar Aandu 2044.]

11(2)/HWMP/32/2014.—The Governor of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule below
have to be acquired for the Highways purpose for the construction of Road over bridge at Km.132/6 of Madurai — Thoothukudi
Road (State Highways) in lieu of existing Level Crossing 485 at Railway Km. 651/12-13 at Thoothukudi between Meelavittan
and Thoothukudi Railway Stations in Thoothukudi District and it having already been decided that the entire amount of compensation
to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of funds controlled and managed by the Divisional Engineer (Projects),
Tirunelveli-7, after considering the cause shown by the owner or other person having interest on such lands as the case may
be, do hereby publish the following notice under sub-section (1) of Section 15 of the Tamil Nadu Highways Act 2001
(Tamil Nadu Act 34/2002).

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 15 of the Tamil Nadu Highways Act, 2001 (Tamil Nadu Act 34 of 2002), the Governor
of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the dry lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring to an extent of 1530.50 Sg.mts.
(0.15.30.5 Hectares) in Thoothukudi Town in Thoothukudi Taluk and District to the same, a litle more or less needed for
the construction of Road over bridge at Km.132/6 of Madurai — Thoothukudi Road (State Highways) in lieu of existing Level
Crossing 485 at Railway Km. 651/12-13 at Thoothukudi between Meelavittan and Thoothukudi Railway Stations.

The plan of the lands is kept in the office of the Revenue Divisional Officer, Thoothukudi, Thoothukudi District and may
be inspected at any time during office hours.

SCHEDULE
Thoothukudi District, Thoothukudi Taluk, Thoothukudi Town.

Sl. No. Survey No. Description Extent Owners/ Person Structure and Trees
Acquired interested if any
in sg.mt.

@) ) @) (4) ©) (6)

1 3460/2B1B Dry 24.50 M.S.M. Mohaideen R.R.CW Building
Sadakathulla Maraikayar,
son of M.S.M. Mohamadu
Bazil Ashab

2 3460/2B2B Dry 20.00 Jegadeesan son of Nil
Kandasamy Nadar

3 3461/2A1 Dry 399.00 Annammal Teacher R.C.C. Pillar & Block
Training School wk in cm

4 3461/2Q1 Dry 9.50 Meeran, Sahul Hameed,
Ali Akbar Azeez,
Saleem Davoodu,
and Samsudeen,
sons of K.M.
Abdul Khadar R.R.CW Building

5 3461/1A1 Dry 32.50 Meeran, Sahul Hameed,
Ali Akbar Azeez,
Salleem Davood
and Samsudeen sons of
KM. Abdul Kadhar Nil-

6 3461/1B2 Dry 239.50 Meeran, son of
K.M. Abdul Khadar R.C.C. GF & R.R.CW

7 3461/1C2 Dry 94.50 Meeran, son of
K.M. Abdul Khadar R.C.C.GF

8 3461/1E2 Dry 72.00 Meeran, son of
K.M. Abdul Khadar R.C.C.GF & CW

9 3461/1F2 Dry 67.00 Meeran, son of R.C.C.GF & R.C.C FF
K.M. Abdul Khadar & TERRACE

10 3461/2L2 Dry 20.00 Meeran, son of
K.M. Abdul Khadar Nil

11 3461/1D2 Dry 76.00 Meeran, son of
K.M. Abdul Khadar and
Abdul Azeez,
son of Abdul Khader R.C.C.GF

D.T.P—II-2 (3)—2
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Thoothukudi District, Thoothukudi Taluk, Thoothukudi Town.

SI. No. Survey No. Description Extent Owners/ Person Structure and Trees

)
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

@)
3438/1E1

3438/1F1

3438/1N2

3438/1M1

3438/101

3438/2A1A

3438/2A2A

3438/2A3A

3438/2A5

3438/2A6A

3438/2A7A

3438/2A8

3438/2A12A

3438/2A13A

3438/2A14A

3438/2A16A

3438/2B1

3438/2C1A

@)
Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Acquired
in sg.mt.
(4)
4.50
0.50
9.00

4.50

14.50

6.00

11.50

10.50

10.50

18.50

32.00

8.50

13.50

12.00

11.50

12.50

30.00

9.00

interested

(5)
Rajavel, son of
Chelladurai Nadar

Padmanaban, son of
Chelladurai Nadar

Padmanaban, son of
Chelladurai Nadar

Mariappan, Padmanaban,
sons of Chellaiah Nadar,
Sundarapandian son of
Poobal Nadar, Masanam
wife of Mani, Jeyakumar,
Mani Bala Kumar and
Rajkumar sons of Ponraj,
Suresh Babu and
Sunilkumar sons of
Rajkumar, Kumar, and
Amuthalingam sons of
Puthiavaraj Senthilmani
and Baskaran, sons of
Appadurai Nadar, Rajavel,
Senthilkumar @ Rajalingam
and Pandaram sons of
Chelladurai Nadar

Sundarapandian, son of
Poobal Nadar

Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar

Visalakshi Ammal wife of
Nadaraj Nadar

Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar

Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar
Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar
Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar

Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar
Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar
Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar
Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar
Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar

Visalakshi Ammal, wife of
Nadaraj Nadar

Syedali Bathima, wife of
Abdulkadar

if any
(6)
VERANDAH

VERANDAH

MT

CW YARD

MT

R.C.C GF

R.C.C GF

R.C.C GF

R.C.C GF

Cw

R.C.C GF

AIC SHEET

AIC SHEET

AIC SHEET

AIC SHEET

AIC SHEET

Nil

Nil
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Sl. No

@)
30

31
32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40

41

Survey No

@
3438/2C2A

3438/2C3A1
3434
3438/2A4A
3438/2A9
3438/2A10
3438/2A11

4147/2A2

4147/2F2

4147/2G2
4156/3A2B

4158/2B

Thoothukudi District, Thoothukudi Taluk, Thoothukudi Town.

Description Extent Owners/ Person Structure and Trees
Acquired interested if any
in sgmt.

®) (4) ©) (6)
Dry 1.50 Syedali Bathima, wife of

Abdulkadar Nil
Dry 5.50 Syedali Bathima, wife of

Abdulkadar Nil
Dry 50.00 C.S.M. Narendran, son of

Shanmuga Nadar Nil
Dry 7.50 Kesavan, son of

Nadaraj Nadar R.C.C GF
Dry 11.50 Kesavan, son of

Nadaraj Nadar A/C SHEET
Dry 14.50 Kesavan, son of

Nadaraj Nadar A/C SHEET
Dry 18.00 Kesavan, son of

Nadaraj Nadar Nil
Dry 26.50 Lakshmiammal, wife of Kasirajan Nil
Dry 26.00 Lakshmiammal, wife of Kasirajan Nil
Dry 10.50 Lakshmiammal, wife of Kasirajan Nil
Dry 60.00 Thilakchandran, son of Gangai

Adhithan Selvam son of

Samiappa Nadar and

Maheswari wife of Selvam AIC SHEET
Dry 25.50 Thilakchandran, son of Gangai

Adhithan Selvam son of

Samiappa Nadar and

Maheswari wife of Selvam R.C.C. GF
Total — 1530.50 Sq.mts

RAJEEV RANJAN

Principal Secretary to Government.

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Proposal for inclusion of the employment in Hand Embroidery and Jari in Part-l of the
Schedule to under the Minimum Wages Act.

AMENDMENT TO NOTIFICATION

[G.O0.Ms. No. 284, Labour and Employment (J2), 11th December 2013.]

No. 11(2)/LE/33/2014.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 27 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948
(Central Act XI of 1948) the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to Part | of the Schedule to the said
Act, the notice of the intention of the Government of Tamil Nadu in respect thereof having already been published, as required by

the said Section of the said Act.

AMENDMENT

In the said Act, in the Schedule, in Part I, after the expression “91. Employment in Distillery Industry”, the expression
“92” Employment in Hand Embroidery and Jari” shall be added.

MOHAN PYARE,

Principal Secretary to Government.
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